BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71.331
Issue 1, Dec., 1957
AT&TCo Standard
lA AND 1A1 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
IDENTIFICATION

line circuit which is used when the 1A1 sys
tem operates in conjunction with the 1A system and
the 100-, 101-, and 102-type key equipments. This
panel-mounted unit provides for one CO or PBX line
circuit and the common equipment such as line, busy,
and hold signals.
FIG. 5 - 1A 1 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM,
212A KEY TELEPHONE UNIT
SECTION C71.331
TABLE A
(
lA KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
(
KTU
Features or Options
No.
Codes Required
lA Standard
Hold Circuit 1 per line
lB Special (for 555 PBX line)
2A Battery feed coil ( 14 to 26 volts)
1 per intercom
3A Intercom signaling circuit
SA Auxiliary hold circuit
6B Supervisory and Standard
busy lamp circuit
1 per line
6C Special (for 555 PBX line)
7A Private line circuit
SA Terminal panel Blank
assembly
As required
8C For U-type relays
lOA Automatic exclusion circuit 1 per line
llA Ringing feed lamp circuit 1 per CO generator feed
12A Dry cell battery feed coil ( 4-1/2 volts)
1 per intercom
13B 2-way automatic signaling intercom circuit
14A Ringup relay Manual area
circuit
1 per line
15D Dial area
16A Common audible signal control circuit 1 per installation
17B Switching relay circuit
180 Busy and supervisory Standard 1 per line
18E relay circuit Special (for 555 PBX line)
19B Flashing circuit 1 per 6lines
20A Common audible control circuit, manual 1 per installation
21A Fusing unit 1 per 6 fuses
22type Resistor units for de lamp operation As required
23A Noise suppression circuit 1 per system
24A Telephone set induction coil unit 1 per station
25B Automatic cutoff control circuit 1 per line
Page 5
SECTION C71.331
TABLE A (Contd)
1 A KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
KTU Features or Options
No.
Codes Required
26B Automatic cutoff circuit
1 per line
27A Capacitor circuit ( 4 mf)
28A Equalizing resistor circuit
1 per station
29A Cut-through relay
30A Time-out circuit 1 per installation
31A Battery feed relay 1 per line
32A Equalizer unit 1 per station
33A Wink circuit (used with 17B KTU) 1 per S lines
SOA 2 1 per 2 lines
SOB 3 CO or PBX lines and 1 per 3 lines
soc 4 common equipment 1 per 4 lines